

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES <i>ex rel.</i> FLOYD	)	
LANDIS,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	No. 10-cv-00976 (CRC)
	)	
v.	)	<b>REDACTED</b>
	)	
TAILWIND SPORTS CORPORATION,	)	
<i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**RELATOR’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
1) LANCE ARMSTRONG’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR, IN  
THE ALTERNATIVE, PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
2) DEFENDANTS CAPITAL SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.,  
WILLIAM J. STAPLETON, AND BARTON B. KNAGGS’ PARTIAL JOINDER  
IN DEFENDANT LANCE ARMSTRONG’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND JOINDER IN UNITED STATES’ OPPOSITION  
TO LANCE ARMSTRONG’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR, IN  
THE ALTERNATIVE, PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1**

**A. The United States’ Damages Are the Full Amount Paid Under the Sponsorship Agreements..... 2**

**B. Plaintiffs’ Implied Certification Theory Satisfies the “Falsity” Element..... 2**

**C. Plaintiffs Have Raised a Genuine Issue as to Whether the Defendants Fraudulently Induced the 2000 Sponsorship Agreement..... 3**

**III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 3**

**IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6**

**A. USPS Team and Sponsorship Agreements..... 6**

**B. The 1995 and 2000 Sponsorship Agreements Prohibited Doping, Which Was a Total Breach of the Agreements. .... 7**

**1. The Sponsorship Agreements Prohibited Doping..... 7**

**2. Doping Was a “Total Breach” of the Sponsorship Agreements..... 8**

**3. Had it known of the Team’s Doping, the USPS Would Not Have Proceeded with or Made Payments Under the 2000 Sponsorship Agreement..... 9**

**C. Defendant Armstrong Denied Doping, but He and Other Team Members Doped Extensively While Riding for the USPS Team. .... 9**

**D. Armstrong’s Relationship with the CSE Defendants ..... 9**

**E. Stapleton and CSE’s Involvement in the 2000 Sponsorship Agreement ..... 10**

**1. Stapleton Knew of Armstrong’s and the Team’s Doping Prior to Execution of the 2000 Sponsorship Agreement..... 10**

**2. Stapleton Also Knew That The USPS Was Considering The Sponsorship Agreement, That Allegations of Doping Had Arisen, And That Sponsors Will Not Sponsor Doping Athletes..... 11**

**3. Stapleton Made and Helped Armstrong Make False Statements Denying Doping to Induce the USPS to Enter Into the Sponsorship Agreement. .... 13**

**4. The United States Entered into The 2000 Sponsorship Agreement In Reliance on Stapleton and Armstrong’s False Statements. .... 16**

**F. The CSE Defendants’ Submission of False Claims to USPS..... 16**

**G. Stapleton and Knaggs’ Abuse of CSE’s Corporate Form..... 17**

**1. Stapleton and Knaggs Dominated and Controlled CSE and Did Not Follow Corporate Formalities. .... 17**

**a. Stapleton and Knaggs Owned a Controlling Interest in CSE. .... 17**

**b. Stapleton and Knaggs Were Officers and Made All the Decisions. .... 17**

c. CSE did not hold board meetings or keep corporate minutes and other records..... 18

2. During the Pendency of This Action, the CSE Defendants Have Depleted All of CSE’s Assets, Leaving It Insolvent. .... 18

V. ARGUMENT..... 20

A. Summary Judgment on the Issue of Damages Must Be Denied. .... 20

1. The United States’ Damages Under the Sponsorship Agreements are the Amounts that Were Paid. .... 21

a. In FCA Cases, Courts Apply Different Measures of Damages Depending on the Facts of the Case..... 21

b. The Applicable Measure of Damages is the Difference between the Value of the Goods or Services Promised and the Value of What was Actually Delivered, *i.e.*, the Benefit-of-the-Bargain Rule..... 21

c. The Value of the Promised Services Is the Amount Paid by the United States Under the Sponsorship Agreements. .... 22

d. The Value of the “Services” That Were Actually Provided Under the Sponsorship Agreements Is Zero..... 23

i. As in *TDC II*, the Defendants’ Fraud Defeated the Central Purpose of the Sponsorship Agreements..... 24

ii. Applicable Law and Regulations Would Have Prohibited the Postal Service from Entering into an Agreement for the “Services” of a Doping Team..... 25

iii. The Conduct at Issue Was So Morally Tainted as to Render the Services Provided Worthless..... 29

2. Defendants’ Calculation of Damages is Contrary to Applicable Law. .... 30

a. Defendants Improperly Look to the Value of Secondary “Benefits” Rather Than the Sponsorship Itself and Improperly Calculate The Value of a Clean Team Rather Than the Doping Team Actually Provided. .... 30

b. Perverse Incentives Would Result from Giving Defendants Credit for Alleged Benefits that Arose From Their Concealment of a Fraud. .... 31

c. The Difficulty Inherent in Ascertaining the Various Financial Impacts of Services Provided in Violation of Public Policy is Another Reason That Credit Should Not Be Given for the Value of The “Benefits” Identified by Defendants. .... 33

3. If the “Benefits” Asserted by Defendants Were to Be Considered, Then Continuing Negative Impacts on the United States Would Necessarily Also Have to Be Considered. .... 34

4. The CSE Defendants’ Supplemental Arguments Regarding Damages Are Similarly Unpersuasive..... 34

<b>B. Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Implied Certification Claim Must Be Denied.....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>C. Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Fraudulent Inducement Claims Must Be Denied.....</b>	<b>37</b>
<b>1. Relator Has Raised a Genuine Issue as to Whether CSE and Stapleton Fraudulently Induced the United States to Enter Into the 2000 Sponsorship Agreement.....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>a. Fraudulent Inducement Under the False Claims Act.....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>b. Relator’s Fraudulent Inducement Claim Need Not Be Based on False Statements by the CSE Defendants.....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>c. Relator Has Adequately Identified False Statements Made or Caused to be Made by the CSE Defendants.....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>d. A Jury Could Find that Stapleton or CSE Made or Caused to be Made Statements to Fraudulently Induce the United States to Enter the 2000 Sponsorship Agreement.....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>2. Relator Has Raised a Genuine Issue for Trial as to whether CSE is Vicariously Liable for Fraudulent Inducement by Stapleton.....</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>3. Relator Has Raised a Genuine Issue for Trial as to Whether Stapleton and Knaggs May Be Held Liable for the Debts of CSE.....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>a. CSE Failed to Observe Corporate Formalities.....</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>b. Recognizing CSE’s Corporate Form Would Result in Inequity.....</b>	<b>46</b>
<b>VI. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>47</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cook v. Babbitt</i> , 819 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1993).....	15
<i>Head v. Kane</i> , 798 F. Supp.2d 186 (D.D.C. 2011).....	39
<i>Labadie Coal Co. v. Black</i> , 672 F.2d 92 (D.C. Cir. 1982)).....	44
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	6
<i>St. Lukes Hospital v. Sebelius</i> , 611 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co. et al.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	33
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bettis v. Odebrecht Contractors of Cal., Inc.</i> , 393 F.3d 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	39, 40
<i>U.S. ex rel. Liotine v. CDW Government, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2807040 (S.D. Ill. July 3, 2012) .....	28
<i>U.S. ex rel. McCready v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 251 F.Supp.2d 114 (D.D.C. 2003).....	43
<i>U.S. ex rel. Shackelford v. American Management</i> , 484 F. Supp.2d 669 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....	43
<i>U.S. ex rel. Westrick v. Second Chance Body Armor Inc.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	39
<i>United States ex rel. Antidiscrimination Ctr. of Metro N.Y., Inc. v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , 2009 WL 1108517 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2009).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Compton v. Midwest Specialties</i> , 142 F.3d 296 (6th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey</i> , 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Feldman v. van Gorp</i> , 697 F.3d 78 (2nd Cir.2012).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir.2003).....	21, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Humane Soc’y v. Hallmark Meat Packing Co.</i> , No. EDCV 08- 00221-VAP (Opx), 2013 WL 5753784 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2013).....	25, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Longhi v. Lithium Power Technologies, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Int’l Const., Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Roby v. Boeing Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 637 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Schwedt v. Planning Research Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 196, 199 (D.C. Cir.1995).....	39
<i>United States ex rel. Wall v. Circle C Construction, LLC</i> , 813 F.3d 616 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) 29, 30, 33	
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979).....	31
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303, 96 S. Ct. 523, 46 L.Ed.2d 514 (1976).....	22
<i>United States v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , No. 09-3073, 2016 WL 29244 (C.D. Ill., January 4, 2016).....	15
<i>United States v. Mackby (Mackby II)</i> , 339 F.3d 1013 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>United States v. O’Connell</i> , 890 F.2d 563 (1st Cir. 1989).....	43
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 517 F.3d 449 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Science Applications International Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (.....)	passim
<i>United States v. TDC Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24

*United States v. TDC Mgmt. Corp.*, 288 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 23, 24, 25  
*United States v. United Techs. Corp.*, No. 13-4057, \_\_ WL \_\_ at \* (6th Cir. April 6, 2015) ..... 31  
*Universal Health Services v. United States ex rel. Escobar*, 579 U.S. ---, 2016 WL 3317565, slip op., No. 15-7 (June 16, 2016)..... 3, 36, 37

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 844(a) ..... 26  
 21 U.S.C. § 812(c) ..... 26  
 False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729, et seq. .... passim  
 Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 (“FERA”) .... 4

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary 534 (5th ed. 1979) ..... 31  
 S. Rep. No. 99-345, at 9 (1986), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266, 5274 ..... 40

**Regulations**

20 C.F.R. § 405.415(b)(2)..... 31  
 39 C.F.R. 211.2 (a)(2)..... 26  
 39 C.F.R. 601.100 (2001) ..... 26  
 39 C.F.R. 601.101 & 601.102 (current versions)..... 26  
 USPS Employee and Labor Relations Manual 16 (August 2000, effective through February 2001)..... 27  
 USPS Purchasing Manual, Issue 1 (January 1997, updated with Postal Bulletin revisions through November 15, 2001)..... 27
